contracts   (5,559)   (0.07)   (139,844)   (1.36)

Net asset value attributable

to unitholders   7,639,284   92.92   9,424,197 91.98

   7,725,009   93.96   9,343,473   91.19

Australian Dollar (“AUD”)

Cash at bank   23,646   0.29   883 0.01

Forward foreign currency

contracts   (747)   (0.01)   (7,297)   (0.07)

Net asset value attributable

to unitholders   144,116   1.75   259,905   2.54

   167,015   2.03   253,491   2.48

* represents values that are less than 0.01

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s net asset value and profit after

tax to changes in foreign exchange movements. The analysis is based on the assumption

that the foreign exchange rate changes by 5%, with all other variables remaining constant.

Any increase/decrease in foreign exchange rate will result in a corresponding

decrease/increase in the net assets attributable to unitholders by approximately 5%.

Disclosures below are shown in absolute terms, changes and impact could be positive or

negative.

2023 2022

42

UNITED GOLDEN OPPORTUNITY FUND

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e) Currency risk (continued)

The following table sets out the foreign currency risk concentrations of the Fund:

2023 2022

Impact on Impact on

Change in net income/ Change in net income/

foreign (loss) after foreign (loss) after

exchange taxation exchange taxation

rate and NAV rate and NAV

% USD % USD

MYR +5 386,250   +5 467,174

-5 (386,250)   -5 (467,174)

AUD +5 8,351   +5 12,675

-5 (8,351)   -5 (12,675)

(f) Liquidity risk

(i) The investments have no maturity period; and

(ii)

In the event of unexpectedly large realisations of units, there may be a possibility that the

assets of the Target Fund may be forced to be liquidated at below their fair and expected

value, especially in illiquid public exchanges or over-the-counter markets. The Investment

Manager of the Target Fund will ensure that a sufficient portion of the Target Fund will

be in liquid assets such as cash and cash-equivalents to meet expected realisations, net of

new subscriptions.

Liquidity risk refers to the ease of liquidating an investment depending on the